PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/07/2006

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
R.J. Surgical Instruments, Inc.	07/07/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PJ Surgical, Inc.
Street Address:	P. O. Box 1671
City:	Rancho Santa Fe
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92067

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5582618
Patent Number:	5385570

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858) 453 - 9347

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-453-0309

Email: rkolodny@kolodnypressman.com

Correspondent Name: Robert J. Kolodny

Address Line 1: 11975 El Camino Real, Suite 201 Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 90130-011

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert J. Kolodny, Esq.

Total Attachments: 2

source=RJ Surg Patent Assignment 02#page1.tif

REEL: 017982 FRAME: 0893

PATENT 500130099

source=RJ Surg Patent Assignment 02#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 017982 FRAME: 0894

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
R.J. Surgical Instruments, Inc.	Name: PJ Surgical, Inc.			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: P. O. Box 1671			
Execution Date(s) July 7, 2006 Assignment Merger				
	City: Rancho Santa Fe,			
Security Agreement Change of Name				
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 92067			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s) 5,582,618 (surgical cutting instrument) 5,385,570 (surgical cutting instrument) ached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2			
Name: Robert J. Kolodny, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00			
Internal Address: Kolodny & Pressman LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 11975 El Camino Real, Suite 201	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: San Diego	8. Payment Information			
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 3445			
State: CA Zip:92130	Expiration Date 11/08			
Phone Number: 858-453-0309	b. Deposit Account Number			
Fax Number: <u>858-453-9347</u>	Authorized User Name Robert J. Kolodny			
Email Address: rkolodny@kolodnypressman.com				
9. Signature:	7/8/06			
Signature	Date			
Robert J. Kolodny, Esq. Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT REGISTRATIONS

For good and valuable consideration, R.J. Surgical Instruments, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignor") hereby grants, assigns and transfers to PJ Surgical, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignee") all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following:

- United States Patent Registration Number 5,582,618 issued December 10, 1996; and
- United States Patent Registration Number 5,385,570 issued January 31, 1995.

This Assignment of United States Patent Registrations is effective as of this 7th day of July, 2006.

"ASSIGNOR"

R.J. Surgical Instruments, Inc.,

a California corporation

Promond I Linovitz President

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT REGISTRATIONS

BY ITS SIGNATURE BELOW, Assignee accepts the foregoing Assignment of United States Patents from Assignor and assumes all right, title, interest and obligations of Assignor under United States Patent Registration Numbers 5,582,618 and 5,385,570. Assignee agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Assignor against and from any and all costs, expenses, duties, claims, responsibilities, obligations, damages and liabilities of any kind or nature arising out of events or circumstances occurring from or after the date hereof with respect to or in connection with the Assignment of United States Patent Registrations.

This Acceptance of Assignment of United States Patent Registrations is effective this 7th day of July, 2006.

"ASSIGNEE"

PJ Surgical Ing, a Galifornia corporation

Raymond J. Linovitz, President

315375.2

RECORDED: 07/25/2006

PATENT REEL: 017982 FRAME: 0896